The expected contributions to plan assets in 2022 are €852 thousand.

The expected pension benefit payments to be paid out of plan assets in 2022
amount to €2,625 thousand.

In 2021, a total of €53,433 thousand (previous year: €59,948 thousand) was
spent on the employer contribution to defined contribution plans (contri-
butions to pension insurance).

The sensitivity of the total pension commitments to changes in the
weighted assumptions is as follows:

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in one assumption, with
all other factors held constant. It is unlikely that this would be the case in
reality and changes in several assumptions may be correlated. The same
method was used to calculate the sensitivity of the defined benefit obliga-
tion to actuarial assumptions as was used to calculate the provisions for
pensions in the statement of financial position.

Effect on the obligation

Change in
assumption

Assumption
increases

Assumption
decreases

Discount rate 0.50% 8.6% decrease 9.8% increase

Change in state
pensions 0.50% 7.3% increase 6.6% decrease

Life expectancy 1 year 4.0% increase 3.5% decrease

€ thousand

Present
value of
benefit

commit-
ments

Fair value of
plan assets

Total

At 1 January 2021 307,371 – 25,958 281,412

Consolidated additions 1,936  – 1,614 322

Current service cost 1,207 0 1,207

Interest expense (+)/interest income (–) 2,667 – 261 2,406

Actuarial gains (+)/losses (–) – 25,469 – 3,950 – 29,419

Employer contributions 0 – 884 – 884

Benefits paid – 6,831 2,650 – 4,181

Recognised past service cost 223 0 223

Exchange differences 142 – 73 69

At 31 December 2021 281,246 – 30,090 251,156

	 Financial position

5 | 170

2 |	Consolidated
	 Management Report

1 |	To our shareholders 3 |	Declaration on
	 Corporate governance

4 |	Consolidated
	 Financial Statements

6 | 	Other information5 |	Notes To the consolidated
	f inancial statements

15	 Other provisions

The provisions for personnel obligations are primarily for non-current
obligations relating to partial retirement. The provisions for severance
payments recognised in the amount of €32,376 thousand in connection
with restructuring were reversed due to unexpectedly high customer
demand. The personnel obligations include €544 thousand for the effects